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About us

Barristers’ Chambers Limited's (BCL) purpose is to 
be the home of the Victorian Bar, open to all. 

BCL is unique in its model, there is nothing like it 
anywhere else in the world. Established in 1959 as 
a wholly owned subsidiary of the Victorian Bar, BCL 
owns and leases buildings within the Melbourne 
CBD court precinct. 

By providing barristers with the opportunity to 
secure a variety of chamber options and move 
within the BCL network on 30 day tenancies, BCL 
gives barristers the flexibility and opportunity to 
take chambers at no entry cost and move 
chambers as their practice needs change. 

BCL manages and coordinates all property and 
technology services including property 
management, technology and telephony services 
and practice support services. All services are 
supported and delivered by a dedicated Service 
Desk, with consultants providing both remote and 
on-site support.
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In FY19 there has been a continued focus on 
providing a range of services to the Bar at the 

lowest possible cost. Our organisational structure, 
performance objectives and initiatives have been 
aligned to three core areas: property, technology 

and improved barrister service.

2018 2019

Buildings

7 7
Floors

77 77
Chambers

1,294 1,294
Total barristers in BCL chambers

1,411 1,501
Property asset value

$242.9m $281.4m
Total investment into improving 
facilities and services

$9.0m $6.4m
Revenue

$39.8m $44.2m
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BCL has continued to focus on service delivery 
to barristers as a client focused services 
provider who understands the current and 
future needs of the Bar.
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Our Financial Performance

Profit Commentary
Profit before tax for the 2019 financial year 
(excluding the impact of property revaluations) 
increased by $3.9 million to $5.7 million 
compared to the prior year. This increase is 
attributable to reduced employee and 
administrative costs of $2.3 million and improved 
property performance $1.6 million.

This improved property result includes;

• The full year effect of the additional floors
leased at both the Castan Chambers and Aickin
Chambers; and
• The effect of the 3.75% or 4.25% rental
increase on 1st July 2018.

This rental increase was driven by a significant 
increase in the costs of operating our owned and 
leased buildings and to fund further property and 
technology projects.  Increases in rates, land tax 
and utilities increased our operating costs.  Our 
costs also increased due to contracted annual 
increases of between 3.5% and 4% in our leased 
buildings.

BCL Financial Position
Net assets of the group grew $31.9 million to a 
value of $220.1 million. This was driven by the 
revaluation growth of the three owned properties 
($38.5 million) less capital expenditure ($6.4 
million).

Cash Commentary
For the 2019 financial year, the business generated 
an additional $3.2million in operating cash flow 
(totalling $9.3 million) compared to the prior year. 
This improvement is attributable to significant 
operating savings from systems improvement, 
tighter expense and contract management, process 
efficiencies and reduced staff costs. 

This improved operating cashflow contributed to 
the $6.4 million BCL invested into capital 
improvements including $5.0 million into property 
and fit-out across both the leased and owned 
buildings and $1.4 into improving technology 
services for the Bar.

After repayment of debt and provision of a dividend 
to the Victorian Bar, the net result saw an increase 
in cash of $1.6 million.

All operating cash flow generated by BCL 
continues to be reinvested into improving the 
services we provide to the Bar.

In 2020 this improved operating cash flow is being 
invested into the further capital improvements, 
including the refurbishment of:

• Douglas Menzies Chambers
• Owen Dixon Chambers East
• Owen Dixon Chambers West.

Additionally, the fit-out of a further two new floors at 
Castan is planned.

Our cashflow is also being used to fund a number 
of repairs across all of our properties.
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BCL has continued to concentrate on service 
delivery to barristers as a client focused 
services provider who understands the current 
and future needs of the Bar.

Barristers’ Chambers Limited

2019 2018 Note

Continuing operations

Revenue from continuing operations 44,178 39,843 4,335 1

Employee benefits expense (3,911) (5,715) 1,804 2

Depreciation and amortisation expense (2,575) (2,241) (334) 3

Lease expenses (14,921) (12,618) (2,303) 4

Utilities (2,870) (2,575) (295) 5

Administrative expenses (4,669) (5,029) 360 6

Building management expenses (6,515) (6,887) 372 7

Technology expenses (1,134) (1,051) (83) 8

Finance expenses (1,847) (1,937) 90 9

Operating profit before tax 5,736 1,790 3,946

Gain on revaluation of investment properties 37,903 35,825 2,078 10

Fair value gain (loss) on interest rate hedges (1,037) - (1,037) 11

Income tax expense (10,512) (8,003) (2,509)

Profit after income tax 32,090 29,612 2,478

Statement of Comprehensive Income  
Financial Results 2019 extracted from the signed  
Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

Commentary
1. First full year of Opus revenue ($2.3M) and new floors at Aickin and 

Castan ($2.0M).
2. Reduction in staff numbers due to restructuring. 
3. Increase due to the completion of various capital works.
4. Increase due to additional floors across the Aicken and Castan Chambers combined with market rental 

reviews.
5. Increase due to additional floors leased, combined with increasing utility prices.
6. Reduction the result of tighter expense control and reduced personnel.
7. Reduction the result of supplier renegotiations and tighter expense management.
8. Increase the result of various Technology projects including security upgrades and improved internet 

services.
9. Reduction the result of debt repayment during the course of the financial year and lower interest rates.
10. Valuation growth of 16% resulting from firming Capitalisation rates (rangin from 0.25% to 0.50% per 

property) combined with growing rental income across the owned portfolio.
11. Recognition of downwards movement in interest rates and shortening length of remaining fixed hedge 

contract.
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BCL has continued to concentrate on service 
delivery to barristers as a client focused 
services provider who understands the current 
and future needs of the Bar.
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2019 2018 Note

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7,790 6,237 1

Trade and other receivables 910 1,692 2

Current tax receivables 1,470 942 3

Other current assets 1,830 1,730 4

Total current assets 12,000 10,601

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 16,979 13,850 5

Intangible assets 153 153 6

Investment properties 281,400 242,900 7

Other non-current assets 12,932 13,429 8

Total non-current assets 311,464 270,332

Total assets 323,464 280,933

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 9,138 7,330 9

Borrowings 45,192 - 10

Deferred revenue 6,796 6,867 11

Derivative financial instruments 777 - 12

Provisions 209 163 13

Total current liabilities 62,112 14,360

Non-current liabilities

Other payables 13,421 13,959 14

Borrowings - 46,392 15

Derivative financial instruments 260 - 16

Deferred tax liabilities 26,571 17,221 17

Provisions 985 776 18

Total non-current liabilities 41,237 78,348

Total liabilities 103,349 92,708

Net assets 220,115 188,225

Contributed equity 10,187 10,187

Other Reserves (1,037) -

Retained earnings 210,965 178,038

Total equity 220,115 188,225

Statement of Financial Position  
Financial Results 2019 extract from the signed  
Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

2019 2018 Note

Cash flow from operating activities

Receipts from customers 49,376 43,525 1

Payments to suppliers and employees (40,145) (35,072) 2

9,231 8,453

Interest received 22 12

Interest and other costs of finance paid (1,854) (1,912) 3

Income taxes paid (1,709) (421) 4

Net cash inflow from operating activities 9,324 6,132

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments to acquire a business - (153) 5

Payments for property, plant and equipment (5,773) (7,661) 6

Payments for investment property improvements (598) (1,175) 7

Net cash (outflow) from investing activities (6,371) (8,989)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from borrowings/(payments) of borrowings (1,200) 1,900 8

Dividend Paid to Victorian Bar (200) (550)

Net cash (outflow) inflow from financing activities (1,400) 1,350

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,553 (1,507)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year 6,237 7,744

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year 7,790 6,237

Statement of Cash Flows 
Financial Results 2019 extract from the signed  
Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

Statement of Financial Position
1. Increase due to higher prepaid chamber rent received during June 2019.
2. Down as a result of improved payment of chamber rent when due.
3. Increase the result of prior years tax losses.
4. Represents the value of lease incentives to be utlised in the next 12 months. 

Offset by equal amount included in current liabilities (note 9).
5. Increase related to further fit-outs, building works and IT infrastructure spent 

during the course of the year.
6. Setup costs of Opus serviced offices business.
7. Market value of Douglas Menzies, Owen Dixon West and Owen Dixon East 

properties.
8.	 Represents the value of lease incentives to be utlised in future years beyond the 

next 12 months. Offset by equal amount included in non current liabilities (note 14).
9.	 Trade creditors and lease incentives (refer note 4).
10.	Reduction in borrowings due to repayments during the year. Reclassified to 

current as facility matures during May 2020 (see note 15).
11.	Prepaid revenue.
12.	Interest rate hedge contract amounts owing as at 30 June for the next 12 

months based on year end interest rates. 
13.	Employee entitlements owed as at year end.
14.	Trade creditors and lease incentives (refer note 8). 

15.	Reduction in borrowings due to repayments during the year. Reclassified to 
current as facility matures during May 2020 (see note 10).

16.	Interest rate hedge contract amounts owing as at 30 June beyond the next 12 
months based on year end interest rates. 

17.	Recognition of potential tax payable resulting from revaluations.
18.	Progressive recognition of costs to make good leased properties. Full liability 

recognised by end of each lease.

Statement of Cash Flows
1. Increase resulting from first full year of Opus revenue ($2.3M) and new floors 

at Aicken and Castan ($2.0M).
2. Increase due to higher leasing costs (more space and rental reviews).
3. Reduced finance costs the result of reduced debt and lower interest rates.
4. Increased tax paid resulting from profits.
5. Setup costs of Opus serviced offices business.
6. Increase relates to further fit-outs and IT infrastructure spent during the course 

of the year.
7. Increase relates to further investment in owned buildings.
8. (Repayment) of debt in 2019 and draw down of debt in 2018.
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Barristers’ Chambers Limited
Level 8, 555 Lonsdale Street 
Melbourne VIC 3000 

T: 03 9225 8888 
E: servicedesk@vicbar.com.au
W: bcl.net.au




